						CTB
B 3 16 USMC CAL HAGE			1			att
G / S/ JOHN G. SCHOLL DI	ŞINTERN	JENT DIRI		7		
ASST. SUPT. 293 Juni	b L	iene		WA.	X-9	048
		DIRECTIVE NUM	Waen	and the same of th	DATE	
SECTION A — NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED		1200	00056	6	20	02 / 52
NAME	SERIAL NU	MBER	GRADE	ARM	+	ONTH YEAR LIGION
UNKNOWN X-9040	1			8		6
CEMETERY	PLO	T ROW	GRAVE		DISPOSITION	OF REMAINS
	110	, , , , ,	49		9001	1 80
AGRS MAUSOLEUM LEIGE, BELGIUM			·		CODE	DIST. CTR.
SECTION B — CO NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE		D NEXT OF KIN		(IN		
CARTHAGE, TUNIS	i i	BY ADMI			ECISIO	N)
CARTMAGE, TONTO		יייוטאי ופ	1110111111			• /
SECTION C — DISIN	TERMENT AN	ID IDENTIFICA	TION			
NAME SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	DATE OF DEA	тн	D	ATE DISTINTER	RED
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION		RELIGION	IDENTIFI	ICATION VI	RIFIED BY	
REMAINS UNKNOWN			}			
SECTION D — PREPARA	TION OF RE	MAINS FOR SHI	PMENT		NAME	AND TITLE
NATURE OF BURIAL		ON OF REMAIN				
	1					
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION						
MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC For	m 1194a fo	r major disc	repancies.)	 _		
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET						
DATE BY CASKET SEALED BY	EMBALME	R (Signatur	e)			
	{					
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED	SHIPPING	ADDRESS VER	IFIED BY			
CAGRET BOXED AIND MARKED	Join Fire	ADDRESS TER				
DATE BY						·
I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations vand that the report above is correct.	vere condu	icted and a	ccomplished	under m	y immediate	e supervision
and marine report above is correct.						
						gge ^{1 pr}
		SIG	NATURE OF A	GRS INSPE	CTOR	
REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS		,				
REMAINS ARE APPROVED UNIDENTIFIE	ABLES.	REMAI	NS PERM	OF ACT	PRED 1	N
CARTHAGE, TUNIS, PLOT B, ROW 3, SEARCH AND RECOVERY CASE #270.	GRAVE	10. K	CMI AND	NE UE	AED WO	~
STARCH AND RECOVERY CASE #2/0.				, V		
			1 k	q.		-

OMC FORM 1194

BR. WEN. DIV.

	The state of the s	A STATE OF THE STA						CTB
30	B 3 16 US	E CATHAGE DI	SINTERM	JENT DIR	ECTIVE			att
	ASST. SUP	· 293 Unk	2 Le	ege.	Maus	·X	-90	118
_	SECTION A — NAME AND BURIAL L	OCATION OF DECEASED		1 200	90056		20 DAY A	AONTH YEAR
NAME			SERIAL NUA	ABER	GRADE	ARM	RACE R	ELIGION
CHONON	4 X-9048					8	0	
CEMETERY			PLOT	ROW	GRAVE			N OF REMAINS
AGRS N	NUSCLEUM LI	ice, mergina			49		CODE	DIST. CTR.
NAME AND ADDRES	SS OF CONSIGNEE	SECTION 8 — CO			N OF NEXT OF KIN			
CARTHA	E, TUNIS		(1	BY AEMI	NISTRATI	VE D	EC S C	m)
		SECTION C — DISINT	FRMENT AN	n inentifica	TION		·	
NAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	DATE OF DE		D	ATE DISTINTE	RRED
1								
DENTIFICATION TA	G ON ORGANIZAT	ION		RELIGION	IDENTIFIC	ATION VE	RIFIED BY	
REMAINS MARKER		UNIQUOIDS					NAM	LE AND TITLE
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SECTION D - PREPARA						
NATURE OF BURIAL			CONDITIC	ON OF REMAIN	45			
		·						
MINOR DISCREPANO	CIES (Prepare Discre	pancy Report QMC Form	n 1194a foi	major disc	crepancies.)			
REMAINS PREPARED	AND PLACED IN CASKE	ı						
DATE CASKET SEALED BY		BY	EMBALME	R (Signatur	·e)			
CASKET BOXED AN	D MARKED		SHIPPING	ADDRESS VE	RIFIED BY			
_								
	y certify that all the report above is co	foregoing operations w	vere condu	cted and a	ccomplished u	nder m	y immedia	te supervision
						DE INJERES	***	
REMARKS AND SPEC	CIAL INSTRUCTIONS			310	SNATURE OF AGI	NOTEC	.10k	
remains Carthai Bearch	ARE APPROVE SE, TUNIS, P AND RECOVER	LOT B. RGM 3, NY CASE #270.	GRAYE	REJOA (nes perm Vénaths i	INTE HEGE I		July 15
						٠	21	Jun 16
OMC FORM REV 11 FEB 48 11	94				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Thurs
								V

NAME UNKNOWN	JOHN G. SCHO Asst. Supt. ECTION A— AME AND BURIAL LOG	1 293 W	rk L	IDAO.	MANA	Y- U/1	153
NAME Jan	ECTION A — T	-		and the	Maus.	1/1/5	18
فبعثين		CATION OF DECEASED		120			12 51 MONTH YEAR
	X-9048		SERIAL NU	MBER	GRADE	ARM RACE	RELIGION
CEMETERY AGRS LIE	GE MAUSOLE	UM	PLO	TROW	GRAVE 49	POOI CODE	ON OF REMAINS 80 DIST. CTR.
		SECTION B C					Dioi. Cik.
carthage			NAME		OF NEXT OF KIN	IVE DECIS	SI O N
		SECTION C — DISI					
NAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	DATE OF DE	ATH	DATE DISTINT	ERRED
IDENTIFICATION TAG OF REMAINS MARKER	ORGANIZATIO	N		RELIGION	IDENTIFICATI	ON VERIFIED BY	ME AND TITLE
MARKER		SECTION D — PREPAR					
NATURE OF BURIAL OTHER MEANS OF IDEN			CONDIN	ON OF REMAII	NS		
MINOR DISCREPANCIES		ATTAC					
REMAINS PREPARED AND	PLACED IN CASKET						
DATE		8 <u>Y</u>					
CASKET SEALED BY			EMBALM	R (Signatui	re)	•	
CASKET BOXED AND MA	ARKED		SHIPPING	ADDRESS VE	RIFIED BY		
DATE	BY		1			·	
I hereby ce		foregoing operations ect.	were cond				ite supervision
REMARKS AND SPECIAL	INSTRUCTIONS			210	GNATURE OF AGRS	II-JECIOR	
REMAINS	ARE APPROV	ed unidentif	TABLES	-	VAT VILE RECORDS DATE	o Sur s	
					NAME	ugeon fle	siter

19 October 1951.

CES Derroyan

Mr. Chtrol i, Suldow 434 Ottorview Avenue Bosnoka, Virginia

Dear Mr. Smidene

As investigation is being combeted by this Office emourning First Lieutement Edward F. Houtem, O-697353, and Technical Surgeout John A. Tarbert, 6947536, eros nembers of sirerast \$42-269789, which erested in the vicinity of Industrials, Germany, on 27 September 1944.

Since you ware absord this streets at the time of the incident, you may be able to furnish independent concerning the followings

- a. Location in which they were killed in relation to nearly towns, mountains, etc.
- b. The ther yes see the bodies and the emidition when viewed by you.
 - e. Henner, place and date of burial.
- d. Any additional information which may aid in this investi-

Return of World Wer II Deed has been set by Congress as Il becember 1951, this Office is expending every affort to expedite the recovery and identification of all our decessed American personnel prior to that date.

A reply at your earliest convenience will be appreciated,

Sinewally yours,

l Incl Beturn envelope

Ministral A King Lt Col 400 Ministral Division

Martin/dig

5219 D - 8406-X mouradum, to ge

Way

393 Unk, Lege Mus 4-9048 1820002 DEC 1951 UNCLASSIFIED

como dept of arms wash do

ROUTLE

OU 7857 GRORD DET LIBOR BELDTIM

FROM QUENT

DA 4090

ASSOC XMAX 9048 LIEUR WITH RIMARD F HANTMAN 0697353 AND JOHN A TARREST 6947566
GANNOT HE SUBSTANTIATED FO REMAINS CONSTRUCTED DELICENTIFIANCE FO HOST NORMOCVERANCE
THEOTICS WAS MATERIAL AND CARRESTS.

The state of the s

7293 Hautman, Clward 70-69739 7293 Torbert, John A 6947526

CTE: Cross reference copies prepared and being held on personent 293 Files
for further action

Capt June 11 may Chart 193 — X-90hb Lings

mi suce

la LE COL GOO ME ME

GES Burgens Missing die Crew

Mr. Grvel G. House 130 Elm Street South Brown, Maryland

Sear Mr. House

An investigation is being conducted by this diffee concerning First Lieutenent Edward F. Hautman, 0-697353, and Technical Sargment John A. Tarbert, 6947526, were combare of siroraft #42-109769, which erashed in the vicinity of Essembein, Openany, on 27 September 1944.

Since you were aboutd this sireraft at the time of the incident, you may be able to furnish information compouring the following:

- a. Location in which they were killed in relation to nearby towns, mountains, etc.
- b. Whether you saw the bedies and the condition when visued by you.
 - a. Manner, place, and date of barial.
- d. Any additional information which may aid in this investi-

Insernch as the expiration data of the public law authorising the keturn of World War II had has been set by Congress as 31 December 1951, this Office is expending every effort to expedite the recovery and identification of all our decessed American pursonnal prior to that data.

A reply at your corlinst convenience will be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

l Incl

ETHIANIN & KING Lt Col SC Monorial Division

M. Wertin/dfg Foy co-Adm Sec gout a lit Thanks

X 293 - X- 904 8 a 5/2 6 Many

GES Beropeen Missing au Crees

Mr. Mynard L. Jones Finkvine Purt Ioun City. Ioun

Dear it. Jones:

An investigation is being conducted by this Office concerning First Limitenant Edward F. Heutman, 0-697353, and Technical Sergeont John A. Tarbert, 6947526, ever members of aircraft #42-109789, which crashed in the vicinity of Bessenheim, Germany, on 27 September 1944.

Since you were abound this aircraft at the time of the incident, you may be able to furnish information concerning the following:

- a. Location in which they were killed in relation to nearby towns, mountains, etc.
- b. Whether you saw the bedies and the condition when viewed by you.
 - e. immer, piace, and date of burial,
- d. Any additional information which may aid in this investi-

Inseruch as the empiration date of the public law authorizing the Return of Royal War II Deed has been set by Congress as 31 December 1951, this Office is expending every affort to expedite the recovery and identification of all our deceased American personnel prior to that date.

A reply at your earliest convenience will be appreciated,

Sincerely yours,

l Incl Return envelope HENJAMIN B. KING Lt Col GC Monorial Division

H. Martim/dig Pay co-Adm 500

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OFERATIONS BRANCH APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROF 200.2

9 August 1951

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

: OT

The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1. Reference is made to Report of Burial and associated case papers for Unknown X-9046, AGRS Mausoleum, Liege, forwarded to your Office by Transmittal Letter # 6321, dated 6 August 1951.

- 2. The remains designated Unknown X-9048, have been associated with 1/Lt Edward F. HAUTMAN, 0 697 353, and T/Sgt John A. TARBERT, 6 947 526, crew members of A/C # 42-109789, which crashed in the vicinity of Bassenheim, Germany, on 27 September 1944. The association is based on the following evidence:
- a. Estimated date and place of death of X-9048, in agreement with recorded date and place of death of subject casualties.
- b. Unknown X-9048 was recovered from the crash crater which according to evidence given by eyewitnesses, is believed to be the crash site of A/C # 42-109789.
- c_{\bullet} Subject deceased are the only two unresolved casualties of subject aircraft. \cdot
- 4. The information submitted herewith is being presented for review in accordance with the recommendations, concurred in by Headquarters, EUCOM, outlined in paragraph 3,a, letter, your Office, QMGMT 293, GRS European, Subject: Interim Report of Captain John M. Neff, 0-1055924, 0QMG Observer, dated 29 January 1951.
- 5. The case herein referred to will be held in suspense status as Unknown X-90h8, ACRS Mausoleum, pending reply from your Office.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

. W. STÉINSIEK

Major, QMC

Operations Branch

HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCE ARO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GMOP 200.2

9 August 1951

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

101

The Quarternaster General Washington 25, D. C. ATTENTION: Memorial Division

- 1. Reference is made to Report of Burial and associated case papers for Unknown X-9048, AGRS Munsoleum, Liege, forwarded to your Office by Transmittal Letter # 6321, dated 6 August 1951.
- 2. The remains designated Unknown X-90k8, have been associated with 1/Lt Edward F. HAUTMAN, 0 697 353, and T/Sgt John A. TARBERT, 6 9k7 526, crew members of A/C # k2-109789, which crashed in the vicinity of Bassenheim, Germany, on 27 September 19kk. The association is based on the following evidence:
- a. Estimated date and place of death of X-90k8, in agreement with recorded date and place of death of subject casualties.
- b. Unknown X-9048 was recovered from the crash crater which according to evidence given by eyesitnesses, is believed to be the crash site of $A/C \neq 42-109789$.
- c. Subject deceased are the only two unresolved casualties of subject aircraft.
- i. The information submitted herewith is being presented for review in accordance with the recommendations, consurred in by Headquarters, EUCOH, outlined in paragraph 3,4, letter, your Office, QMMT 293, GRS European, Subject: Interim Report of Captain John H. Heff, 0-105592k, OQMO Observer, dated 29 January 1951.
- 5. The case herein referred to will be held in suspense status as Unknown X-90k8, ACRS Mensoleum, pending reply from your Office.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

C. W. STRINSIER Major, QMC Operations Branch



XYOX8

nuk wall man

293 unt Liege mans Bel- X-9048

The Field has associated Unknown X-9048 Liege, Belgium, with 1/Lt Edward F. Hautman, 0-697353 and T/Sgt John A. Tarbert, 6947526, crew members of A/C 42-109789 (MACR #9398) which crashed in the vicinity of Bassanheim, Germany, 27 September 1944. Three of the nine crew members aboard were KIA. (WALDRON, HAUTMAN AND TARBERT)

According to German Records, three crew members were reported dead (WALDRON, HAUTMAN AND ONE UNKNOWN). 1/Lt Hautman and S/Sgt Waldron were reported buried in the Civilian Cemetery, Bassenheim. Six crew members were reported captured.

Cemetery Records indicate that two bodies found near the scene of the crash on September 27, 1944 were buried in the Cemetery in individual boxes. A third body of a US airman found in the same vicinity in February 1945, from another plane crash, was buried in the cemetery next to the two American deceased buried in 1944.

Three deceased were disinterred by an American Team in 1946 as Unknown X-2360, X-2367 and Harry W. Zuest, 0-2068152. Lt. Zuest was identified by Tags. He was a member of A/C 42-95917 (MACR #12344) which crashed near Kruft Germany 14 February 1945. His parachute failed and he landed in the Bassenheim area. Unknown X-2360 was subsequently identified as S/Sgt Gordon F. Waldron, 36459147, and X-2367 was declared unidentifiable because of insufficent identifying data.

Because Lt. Hautman and S/Sgt Tarbert were unaccounted for, reinvestigation was conducted in the area in 1951 to recover additional remains. The investigation revealed the following:

- 1. No additional remains were found in the original graves.
- 2. Numerous small remains consistion of vertebrae, rib bones and fractured pieces of other bones including parts of a skull were recovered in the plane crater which were assigned SR 270 and later designated Unknown X-9048, Liege.
- 3. Simultaneous reprocessing of X-9048 and X-2367 revealed that the remains could not be consolidated.
- 4. Dr. Vandervael attested that Unknown X-2367 could not be associated with either 1/Lt Hautman or S/Sgt Tarbert for the following reasons:
- a. Dental comparison is contradictory for both deceased. (See dental comparisons attached).
- b. Estimated height and age are favorable for both Hautman and Tarbert however, weight and color of hair are not favorable for either.
- 5. All American unknowns have been recovered from Bassenheim. Hautman and Tarbert are the only deceased to be accounted for.
- 6. According to statements from Survivors (See letters attached) Lt. Hautman bailed from the plane. S/Sgt Tarbert was the only crew member to perish in the plane. It is reasonably evident that the remains of X-9048 could only be associated with S/Sgt Tarbert. However, the remains are believed too fragmentary to substantiate individual identification.

7. According to the Cemetery map (Bassenheim) there were five graves in the row where the three Americans were disinterred, however, there is no record indicating who the other two deceased were. (See Map Sketch)

8. The deceased buried in adjacent graves and in the same row with X-2367 (Margraten) have been checked in this office for possible switch of remains with negative results. The identifications can be verified.

Should a Group Burial be established identifying X-2367 and X-9048 as Hautman and Tarbert, or should X-9048 be identified as Tarbert and Hautman be declared Non Recoverable?

In view of the circumstances. Unknown X-9048 could not be HAUTMAN.

Mark Market State of the state

H. Martin 19 Nov. 1951

COORDS:

BASSENHEIM (Remains recovered)
KRUFT (A/C 14 Feb.45)
KOBLENZ

50.21N - 7.27E

50.22N - 7.20E

50.21N - 7.35#

(Map Ref. K.51/Koln)

NAKRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

26 January 1951

I. HATTERS INVESTIG TED:

Pursuant to instructions set forth in basic cocument, TD # 556, Case Germany K-51/2813, dated 9 November 1950, an investigation was conducted at BASSENHEIM (K-51/L-79), Kreis KABLEMA and CCHTENDUMG (K-51/L-79), Kreis MAYEN, Germany in an effort to recover the remains of:

HAUTMAN, EUNARD F. 1/It 0-097353 TURBERT, JOHN A. T/Sgt 6947526

unresolved crew members of A/C # 42-109789 which crashed in the vicinity of BASSENHalk on 27 September 1944.

II. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Of the nine (9) crew members, six (6) are REC, while three (3) were listed as casualties. Bulag record RU-5015 likewise listed three (3) casualties. A preliminary investigation conducted by Nr. HERMIN 0. HILLIEGERDES on 11 January 1951 had disclosed that two (2) bodies of US airmen found near the scene of the crash on 27 September 1944 were buried in the cemetery of BASSENHELM in individual boxes. A third body of a US airmen was found in February 1945, however, originated from another plane crash and was likewise buried in the BADJENHELM cemetery next to the two (2) US accessed.

The three (3) US deceased were disinterred by an American team in 1940 and the grave site was found entirely vacant when opened by Mr. HILLIEGERDES. (See Exhibit "A" and "B").

Continuing this investigation, the undersigned team first contacted the Amtsburgermeister of WEISSENTHURM in an effort to obtain pertinent records concerning the crash at BASSENHELM. Mr. NACHTSHELM, Amtsoberinspektor of PISSENTHURM produced the original of a report dated 28 September 1944, concerning the crash of a US four-motored bomber, type "Liberator", 2.5 km south-west of the village around 1155 hours on 27 September 1944. This report likewise stated the death of three (3) crew members in the crash. (See Exhibit 100).

Another report dated 7 May 1945 mentiones three (3) graves of US soldiers located in the Catholic cemetery of BARRENHEIS, date of death of

Narrative of Investigation:

26 January 1951

two (2) deceased given as of 27 September 1944 and of one (1) deceased as of 15 February 1945. (See Exhibit "D").

Likewise, an Area Search Certificate dated 15 February 1945 and signed by Pfc DOYLE SAVAGE, 34922695, as well as a Notice of Disinterment, dated 19 February 1945 and signed by Sgt. ANGELD A. STUMP, list one (1) known by name of HARRY W. ZUEST, 0-2068152 and two (2) unknowns as being disinterred and evacuated to USMC Margraten, Holland on 19 February 1945. (See Exhibits "K" and "F"). A letter dated 19 February 1945 and addressed to the Amtsburgermeister is hEISSENTHURK reports the fact of the disinterment and evacuation of the three (3) airmen by a US team. (See Exhibit "C").

III. FINDINGS:

- a. The former burial site of three (3) US airmen was re-opened by Mr. HARMAN C. HILLJEGRADES and found to be entirely empty.
- b. The scene of the crash was found to be located on a field in the vicinity of BASSANHTIM. At the time of the crash, German military personnel had cordoned off the area while investigation was made of the crash. At some distance from the crash site proper, one (1) complete body of an airman was found located between the forks of the road leading to KUBURN next to the KARMELENBALGER WEG. A second complete body of an airman was located in the nearby woods.

Mr. MICHAEL GOTTHERDT, carpenter at BASSENHEIL, Kirchetr. # 5, was instructed by former Burgermeister HEINKICH SIMONIS, to make two (2) wooden boxes for the deceased found. On 28 September 1944, Mr. GOTTHAKDT, with the aid of a French PUR took these boxes to the scene of crash on a wayon and personally placed the two (2) complete bodies separately into the caskets which were subsequently taken to the cemetery of BASSENHEIM where cemetery caretaker GEONG ISRAML buried them next to one another on 29 September 1944. It is unknown from which plane the two (2) deceased criginated.

Subsequent visits at the crash site by various inhabitants of the village disclosed the fact that numerous small remains were scattered over the area. Mr. GEORG ISRAKL, cemetery caretaker at BASSENHAIM when learning of this fact offered to collect these small remains for burial in the cemetery, however, the former Burgermeister Nr. HEINEICH SIMONIS objected to this and the remains were thus not recover d but left lying on the ground, thus accounting for the fact that despite the burial of

Narrative of Investigation:

26 January 1951

only two (2) deceased in the cemetery, three (3) deceased being mentioned on Dulag report.

In an effort to recover at least partial remains of the unresolved casualties, the crater at the scene of crash was excavated to a length of 15 meters, a width of 5 meters, and a depth of approximately 2 meters. The ground consisted of sandy soil and was searched with meticulous care for any human remains still present. Plane wreckage in considerable quantities was found still embedded in the ground and had to be removed for a thorough search of the ground beneath.

X9048

Numerous small remains consisting of vertebrae, rib bones and fractured pices of other bones including parts of a skull were recovered from the crater, placed into a mattress cover and metallic lined and assigned SR-270. Despite a thorough search, no identification tags were found, however, a gold wedding ring bearing the stamp "14 K", without any inscription, was discovered in the ground among the scattered remains, which possibly might prove valuable for identification purp ses. The ring was placed in a PE bag and put with the remains. (See sketch Exhibit"H").

Investigation at CCHTENDUNG proved entirely negative since all deceased of US nationality previously buried there originated from another plane crash in February 1945. All US deceased have been disinterred from CCHTENDUNG in July 1946. (See Exhibit"I" and "J").

IV. RECOME ENDATION:

It is recommended that SR-270 be processed at the CIL Liege, Belgium in an effort to associate these remains with unresolved crew members of subject plane. If reprocessing of X-2367 Margraten on the basis of results of this investigation still proves negative inasmuch as a crew member of A/C 42-109789 is concerned, it is reasonable to assume that this deceased originated from another plane that crashed on the same day. If this proves negative, it is recommended that remains be declared non-recoverable.

KAHL WILD Interpreter AGR S & H Unit # 3 /s/t/ JOHN D. BADDERS
Sgt. RA-37060688
AGR S & R Unit # 3

Marrative of Investigation: (Cont'd)

26 January 1951

Incls:

ID # 556, Case 2813, dtd 9 Nov 50 COMG Form 371 (Hautman) OCMG Form 371 (Tarbert) Cy MaCR K-186 Cy Dulag Ref. KU -3015 Burial Info. Report Summanization of Costs and/or Expenses

List of Exhibits:

"A" Statement-HEINRICH SIMONIS, atd 11 Jan 51

"B" statement-GEORG ISRAEL, dtd 11 Jan 51

"C" Cy ltr Amtsburgermeister, Weissenthurm, utd 28.9.44

D Cy ltr Burgermeister Bassenheim, atd 7 May 19.5

"E" Cy Area Search Certificate, dtd 15 Feb.

"F" cy of Notice of Disinterment, dtd 19 Feb 46

"G" Cy ltr Burgermeister, Bassenheim, ata 19 Feb 46

"H" Sketch of scene of crash

"I" Statement Burgermeister, Ochtendung, atd 30.1.51

"J" List of US deceased buried in Ochtendung previously

ST.TEMENT

Bassenheim, 11 January 1951

I, HEIMICH SINGNIS, residing in BassanHeis, oppenheimerstr. # 14, was Ortsgruppenleiter during the war.

In Autumn 1944, about September, an American bumber crashed in the town of Bassmiller. I saw the plane as it flow over Bassmiller, and as it crashed 1 km south-west of the village. Immediately after the crash, I proceeded to the crash site. A deceased soluter was lying about 75 meters from the plane. (A second body was lying in a moods about 60 meters from the lirst body.) Both bodies were placed in caskets and I was present then the bodies were brought to the cemetery.

A third bod was found a few months later, north-east of B. SSENHEIM and has baried in the local cemetery with the two (a) others.

then the bodies were placed in caskets, I searched the surrounding area thoroughly for human remains, to make sure that none would be over-looked.

The subject plane, when I saw it, was coming from a north-easter direction and Il in, towards south-west.

* Just Hautman

/s/ Helarich Simonis

STATEMANT

Bassenheim, 11 January 1951

I, GEORG SHARL, have been cometery caretaker of BASSENHEIM since 1939. I was continuously present in BASSENHEIM ouring the war.

I personally buried three (3) Americans in the local cametery, two (2) on 27 September 1944 and one (1) on 15 February 1945. These three (3) American soldiers were disintered and evacuated by an American unit in 19.6. I was present at the disinterment and can positively sertify that the same bodies which I had buried, were disinterred.

/s/ Ceorg Israel

Cury

The Burgermeister

Bassenheim, 7 May 1945

To the Burgermeister .

WEISSENTHUE:

Subject: Grave of Allied Soldiers

Ref.: Order dated 3 May 1949 - Section III.

In reference to above mentioned Order, I submit the following:

a) Number of graves:

b) Location of graves:

c) Date of death:

Catholic Cemetery

27.9.1944 - 2 American soldiers 15.2.1945 - 1 American soldier

Burgerseister /s/lsrael

Certified true copy:

Ceissenthurm, 3C January 1951 The Amtsburgermeister

/s/ Nachtsheim
Amtsoberinspektor

<u>Translation</u>

CUPY

The Amtsburgerseister
As Town Police Authority

Weissenthurm, 28 Sept. 1944

To the Landrat KUBLENA

Subject; Report Concerning Shooting Down of Enemy Plane

Ref. : Order dated 11.5.44 - 10/1 - In 210/14-.

On 27 September 1944, around 1155 hours, a four-motored enemy plane, type "Liberator" crashed in BASSENHAIM, 2.5 km south-west of the village in the open field by "Karmelenberg".

Three (3) crew members were killed. One (1) wounded was taken by the Feldjaegerkommando in BASSENSKIM. The remaining rive (5) were taken prisoner by a team from the Niedermendig airport.

Before the arrival of the competent police authorities, all establishment and safety measures had already been carried out by the Mehrmacht.

M. a.k.a.G.b.

/8/ Sch,

Certified True Copy:

Feissenthurm, 30 January 1951

/s/ Nachtsheim
Amtsoberinspektor

Abschrift!

Graves Registration Service Area Search Certificate

Datum (Date) Gemeinde Feb. 15, 19.6

Geneinde (Correnne of) Kreis

Bassenheim

(Country)
Reg. Bezirk
(District)

Koblenz

Ich bescheinige hiermit nach besten issen (I hereby certify to the best of my knowledge)

1. Das sich innorhalb der Grenzen der von mir verwalteten Gemeinde keine verstorbenen, unbestätteten Bilitarpersonen der USA oder ihrer Allierten befinden mit den unten vermerkten Ausnahmen.

(That no unburied remains of U. . or allied military personnel are within the area under my jurisdiction, except as noted below)

2. Bust sich innerhalb der Grenzen der von mir verwalteten Gemeinde keine Graber befinden, in denen verstorbene Militarpersonen der USA oder inner allierten beigesetzt sind, mit den unten versetzten Ausnahmen.

(That no graves of U.S. or Aliled military personnel are with in the area under my jurisdiction, except as noted below).

3 American Alyers

(No Bank) Harry H. Zuest U-208152

One (1) Unknown one (1) Unknown

Pfc DCYLE SavaGE Investigators signature, Mank and ASN.) 3.922695

gez.: Leutsem (L.S.) Unterschrift, Titel, Stempel (Signature, title, seal)

Burgermeister

Für die Michtigkeit der Abschrift: Bassenheim, den 20.1.1951 Der Burgormeister

ECHIBIT "E"

abschrift!

NOTICE OF DISINTERMENT

GRS-G2 Form No. 8

Date 19 Feb. 46

The below listed U.S. deceased personal have this date been disintered from the location as shown and have been evacuated to US Military Cemetery, Margraten, Holland for reburial.

Harry 5. Zuest	Unk.	0-2068152	Bassenheim
(NAME)	(RANK)	(ASN)	(PLACE OF LISINTERMENT)
Unknown	Unknown	Unik own	If communal cemetery
Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	show Plot, Row and Grave No.
			if available

Sgt. Angelo A. Stump Officer or NoO in charge of Lisinterment)

6892 QU GH CO (Prov) (Organization)

Fur die Richtigkeit der abschrift: Bassenheim, den 30.1.1951: Der Burgermeister

/s/ Illigible

SR-270 ID # 556

Translation

CUPY

The Burgerseister

Bassenhelm, 19 feb 40

to massurgermeister in eissenthurm

heturned.

The three (3) American fliers who were buried in the local cemetery were disinterred and evacuated today by members of the American Army.

Rep. By:

/s/ Leutzem

Cchtendung den 30.1.51

The Burgermeister

No records concerning a crash of an American plane here are available at the local community office.

/s/ Illegible

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

AREA SEARCH

ΑC	HRC	Form	$n^{\prime I}$	10	(Revised)
		wary			

1 January 1946.				2. J. u.ry 1951			
					n 12 in 16 in 1	Date ·	
NAME	E			RANK	AS)FI	
ORGA	LNIŻĄTI	ION					
: FAI	IS OIF T	DENT IF ICAT	TON				
. — .			3011				
			M. C. C.				·····
(All the	state cleric	ments abov	e this line w t the unit pr	ill be complet	ed, upon fin	al process	ing, by
SECT	ION A	- CENERAL	(To be comple	eted by invest	igators in a	.ll cases)	
1.	Was poinves	ositive id tigation?	entity acquire If so, state	ed for the dec the following	eased throug information	h the suri	Cace
	a. 1	nai e		RAN	K	ASH	
	b. (ORGANIZATI	OII				
2.			ntification e as to whom yo	stablished? ou believe the	M deceased to	be:	If so,
	a. 1	nai e 🥕 n	II. n. Balba.	PAN	K C	ASH	UNB
	b. (ORGANIZAT I	onung				
3•	NAMES	OF OTHER	DECEASED BURIE	ED IN DEEDIAT	E VICINITY_	None	
		(Use re	verse side for	r listing of c	rev members	from HACR)	
	a. 1	Date of ab	ove burials	Net suries -	found in al	ane crater	,
1.	(Common Gra	ves?	-			
•	Name :	and Type o	f Cemetery	(Military o	r Civilian)		
6.	Map Co	oordinates	of the Cemete	ery			
7.	Give (exact loca	tion in cemet:	ory of the rem	ains.		
	a. S	Section	-	Row	-	Grave_	_
	b.	Is Sketch	attached?				

₿.	If remains are not located in a cemetery, give exact location.
	a. Town Bassenheim, Germany Coordinates 4-51/1-79
	b. Is sketch attached? - yee
	c. Is area mined?
9.	How is the grave marked? Found in ereter
10.	If grave is marked with cross, give exact markings thereon
10,	
	The state of the s
	a. From what source was this information obtained?
	See parrative (Identification tags, personal effects)
	b. By Whom
11.	
⊥ #•	Where are the cemetery records? See narrative (Town Hall, cemetery, burgermeister's
	office)
	a. What information was contained thereon?
	b. Where was the information obtained?
	c. By Whom?
12.	What is the date of death? 27 September 1944
	a. Give basis see MACR
13.	
	b. Give basis Remains found in plane crater
14.	What is the date of burial? Not buried
	a. Give basis see perretive
15.	Where was the place of death? Vicinity of BASSENHETH, Cormany.
	Coords K-51/I-79 t Give basis: Plane crashed there
16.	Where were the remains found in plane creter vic. Coords F-51/1-79) Bassenheim. Ger.
	a. By Whom? This team Is sketch attached yes
	Was a casket used? No How marked? -
18.	Who made the burial Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)
	a. What are the names and addresses?

•

•

SECTION B - AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be Completed only if Deceased is believed to be a member of the AAF). Were remains found in the plane wreckage? Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane Hear wreckage? Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of 20. Investigation (if removed, state when and by whom). Type of Plane - Company 144 Markings and/or name on plane o. Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or C. other equipment: How did crash occur? Anti-aircraft 21. Enemy Planes? __ Collision? __ Did plane explode in the air? ____ On ground? ___ Did plane burn in the air? ____ On ground? ____ 23. That was the direction of the flight? 24. What was the civilian opinion regarding destination of plane? 25. bran Had bombs been released prior to the crash? 26. 27. Does specific time and date of crash correspond with date of death of above named deceased? Number of planes in formation prior to crash unt 28. State precise time and date of plane crash See (A.3 180 (Night? Day?) 30. Tore parachutists seen? Unk How many? - Escaped? Jak Prisoners? SECTION C - ARMORED CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only in deceased is believed to have been a member of the Armored Force). Were remains found in wreckage of a tank?

Give specific position in tank from which deceased was removed

32.	Iocation of destroyed tank must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation. (If removed, state when and by whom)
	a. Type of tank
	b. Harkings and/or name of tank
	c. Number on motors, machine guns, ammunition, instruments, etc.
33•	That was the type of enemy action that resulted in the tank's disablement?
3l.•	Did tank explode? Burn
35•	Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement
36.	Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased?
37•	Precise time and date of destruction of tank (Might? Day?
38.	Did any of the crew members escape?
	Prisoners?
SEÇT	ION D - OTHER ERANCH (To be filled out if D & C are not applicable)
39 •	Did death occur from any other means? (i.e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire)
•	a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached?
10.	State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing
	the name and facts regarding the above listed deceased
SECT	HOH E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases)
<u> 1</u> .	Were personal effects recovered by the investigating team Yes
	If not, state reason
	a. Here identification tags found at the time of death?
	There? By Thom?
	Present disposition was second in a bay its record
-	If deceased is not identified, personal effects will not be forwarded

	c. Was deceased identified by living members of the crew at the time of death?
	d. Did Cemetery register or cross indicate the immunization
•	shot?
42.	Was deceased given first aid? Un: If so, where?
	By whom? Are statements from the medical
	people attached?
43.	Tas deceased evacuated to a German civilian hospital?
	Wames of people concerned
Liti.	Is it possible on surface investigation to obtain from civilian
	sources a physical description of the deceased?
45.	Is it possible on surface investigation to obtain from civilian
	sources the condition of the remains? (Burnt? Decapitated? etc)
	(Burnt? Decapitated? etc)
46.	Do facts surrounding death show any evidence that it might be an atrocity case?
	a. If so, give basis for positive assumption
	b. If so, has higher headquarters been notified?
47.	Was case previously investigated?
	By Thom? Uni. Then? 1949
48.	Give full names, addresses, and infromation obtained from each person interviewed
49.	Are all positive statements regarding identification and particulars
	surrounding death attached?
50.	Has any information been given concerning isolated burials in the
	area outside the immediate vicinity?

•

٠

52. Give Brief N	arrative	Les attached	. marretiv	•
	(Use attached	sheets, if necessary	r)	
2 4. 1. 3. 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		/s/t	/ Jan	*
Signature of Inte	rpreter	Signatur	e of Inv	estigator
Si vi lian			£t	h -37 webs
Rank	ASN	Rank		ASM
and the state of t	ed• × %		jero te	anit × 3
		Organiza		2, 10244
Organization		Organiza	CTOIL	

R.O	. # 3696	7 1.	DL. TIFIC.	TTOL DATA		: 	
	· #		2 Date of export				
	MN X-9048				3 August 3		
	Vane of `e.		Plot	WC. 1 . C	P. Bara	17 2 8 2	
ACIRS :	Mausolhum	LIEGE BELG.			49	Dislate Artists	
8, ,	est, Ago	9 <u>ust</u> .	= <u>-</u> Ent	10 Colo	. D tojr	2.6.3	
28 – 30	Yrs	UTD		None fo	und		
12.	Give desc		7 official	identific	Ltion form	S with relains	
S&R Paper tag received with remains 13. Give description of tautos or scars on boty and/or such ar lemain on							
13.	obtained	from other so	177 - 4 <u>0</u>		,	 	
UTD							
	V. 5 1 17				37 5X6 18		
1	(es XX)			Severe.	ly 15 extuns		
#J~	Yes (xx Po See skeletal chart attached						
15.	16. Describe evidence of he led fractures and bone malformations.						
None	not e d						
17. Lish every item of clothing, equipm no as a personal effects of had showing the type, color, size, narraings service, etc. (if laundry marks are indistinct, such notation should be made and speciment forwarded chrough channels for extended when facilities are not available in the area).							
None	::found			Received Not identification available	presently	18 Dec 1951 of formound putin	

-		
19. Black out	parts of body not recov	ered
•		·
	<u>.</u>	
	(SEE SEELETAL CHART)	
•		
20,		CATE (IF APPLICABLE)
[Therein segregation in who	ole or parts is impossible)
II certify that t	he group remains consist	of parts of decedents b_sed on
the presence of	one or more of the follow	wing anatomical parks:
•		
· ·		
\$ \$ \$		
•		
		Signature of Medical officer
21. Remarks	nd additional information	n
Remains recei	ved in skeletal state. To	eeth with remains(See tooth chart)
Est weight 14		
1		
Technicians	Mr Neep	
	Mr Fields	
Clerk	M/Sgt Willer	
	-, -5	
•		
:		
•		
:		
•		
•		
j		
TO BE TO SERVE ON THE T	CHWALLY VILLENCESS & SV. 4	THE RELAINS OF DWEAT AND THE TALL
		TO THE BEST OF 1 Y AND LEGS
The cost of the Conference	is, arm or bervale and	Signasure
. All product washing a dilate	ANA NUMBER OF OBJECT OF CHICK	- and the mark of
Organization		
•		
; ;		
Q.C Form 1044		Page 3 of 3

ep. 270		IDLUTIFIC (NI OH DATA	<u>.</u>					
SR-270 1. hemains of Ur	nknown			of Report 28 March 19					
3. Make of Temeter,		/ Flot	F. Row	6 Offer A					
				<u> </u>	Dis. n	netra -			
					XXXX	XXXX			
						المستعبد عبريدي			
8. Mst. Ago	9 wst.	Telgot	70 CoJ.	า. ปฏิ เซลร์ช		Stade			
Approx 25	Approx 25 UTD		No	ne	UTD				
13. Give descri	otion of to	aŭtos or so puncas	ears on bo	ty and/or s	ach imfor	<u>sa'son</u>			
None									
1.4. 7. 3, 102			Severely						
(es (X) No 15. (88 kg/fs)				N. Jake CV.					
Yes (x) Fo			See skeletal chart						
ló, Describe ev		ho d fra							
None evident 17. List every showing the									

available in the area).

Wedding ring (14 K gold)

19. Black out parts woody not recovered

(SEE ATTACHED SKELETAL CHART)

20. DYS WELL CHTIFICATE (TF APPLICABLE)

(Wherein segre, 700 of a shole or parts is supreside)

I certify that the group remains of parks of newedents based on the presence of one or more of the following anatomical parts:

Signature of Addical Officer

21. hemarks and additional information

Remains received in skeletal state. No teeth received with remains.

Est. Age: Approx 25
Est. Height: UTD
Est. Weight: UTD

Color of Hair: None found

I CEPTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY VILLED THE RELIEFS OF DECEMBED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INVORMATION DIS BUEN RECORDED TO THE BEST OF LY KNOWLEDGE Typed Name, Grade, Arm or Service and Signature

Organization

SEELETAL CHART S+R-270

(BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY NOT RECEIVED AT CEMETERY) 23. MARCH 1951 CHART "A-1"

<u>RIGHT</u>				<u>left</u>	
		4		SKULL	Inc
STERNUM					
HUMERUS	em P		V	HUMERUS	cm
ULNA	cm 🗬			ULNA	cm
RADIUS	CM .	8	87	RADIUS	<u> </u>
FEMUR	cm cm	•	FEMU	R	cm
TIBIA	cm		TIBI	^ **	cm
FIBULA	cm		FIBU	1	em
Est.Age App	11125	1		Miss.	
Est.Height(Burn	
Color Hair	VONE			, \	tured tered
Healed Fractures <u>A</u>	/	1 e		24	
No FLESK,		0	SIGN	MIURE Company	with
BADLY BUK	1.83	74 / 18 1 / 1 %	///// //!!\	<i>F</i>	

G. R. & E. DIV.
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER
HQ. COM. ZONE, ETOUSA

AGRS Mauso leum #49 R.O. - 3696

TOOTH CHART

Unknown)								A 4 Dat	<u>4 5</u>	
Unknown Last Name Remain	10/	First X - II	08	Initial		Rank	····		Serial	No.	
	Unit						Orga	nization			
Place of	Death			Date of Deat	h			Cause o	{ Death	************	
Ri	ght							Left			
8 7	6 5	4	3 2	1 1	2	3 4	5	6	7	ಕ	
ma	* i	1-1-	- A		m	i s	5		N	G	
Side views	DC	$\mathcal{O}($			70	C		XI	A)()
тору	50	<u>)⊖(</u>		VO		WE	96	P(还)(E	UF
VIEWS , TO CO	De	36	WW	VV	W	KOK	(S)		(E)	严	LO
Side Views	_ _	XX	1 1	7	B	ALV.		TAM		BL	e
* *	14 13	12 1		9 9	NG	m's' 6	13	mi 14	ح ح 15	; N 16	9

This dental chart is very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicus (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and findings charted to cover following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (pl and any deformity of jaws found. See reverse side for illustrations.

Signature of Officer or other person who prepared Tooth chart

Verlield by G. R. S.

CRAVES REGISTRATION FORM No 1-A REPRINTED BY First Field Hqs